
High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Wednesday, 25 July 2018

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: The Cafe - Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

The internal and external auditors will be available to meet committee 
members from 6.15 to 6.30 pm. Any councillors who are not able or do 
not wish to attend the session at 6.15 pm are requested to join the 
meeting with the Executive Councillors and officers at 6.30 pm.

17 July 2018

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence F_PR

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee F_PR

 i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
ii) Other Interests. 

3. To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting F_PR

4. External Audit Findings F_PR

5. Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 F_PR

6. Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 F_PR
Appendix A available at

https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/media/3146/Statement-of-Accounts-2017---
2018/pdf/02_HPBC_Statement_of_Accounts_1718_Draft.pdf

7. Annual Treasury Management Report 2017/18 F_PR

8. Treasury Management Update:  Mid-Year Report 2018/19 F_PR

9. 2017/18 Internal Audit Periodic Report May to June 2018 F_PR

10. Internal Audit - Annual Report 2017/18 F_PR

Public Document Pack

https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/media/3146/Statement-of-Accounts-2017---2018/pdf/02_HPBC_Statement_of_Accounts_1718_Draft.pdf
https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/media/3146/Statement-of-Accounts-2017---2018/pdf/02_HPBC_Statement_of_Accounts_1718_Draft.pdf


11. 2017/18 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit F_PR

12. 2017/18 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & Regulatory Committee 
F_PR

13. Review of Polling Station F_PR

14. Work Programme F_PR

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Membership of Audit & Regulatory Committee
Councillor J Douglas (Chair) Councillor F Sloman (Vice-Chair)
Councillor A Barrow Councillor C Boynton
Councillor S Helliwell Councillor D Kerr
Councillor J Pritchard Councillor J Todd
Councillor J Walton Grant
Morgan



1

High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday, 2 May 2018 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe - Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

Present: Councillor J Douglas (Chair)

Councillors S Helliwell, D Kerr, A McKeown, J Pritchard, F Sloman, J Todd 
and J Walton

Councillor E Thrane, Mr P Carnall and Mrs C Morgan were also in 
attendance

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Barrow and 
N Longos

18/46 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February  2018 be approved
as a correct record.

18/47 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE 
THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made.

18/48 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNED AUDIT FEE 2018/19
(Agenda Item 4)

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd were specified as an appointing 
person under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local 
Authority  (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. They have the power to 
make auditor appointments for audits of ‘opted-in’ local government bodies 
from 2018/19.

The scale fee for 2018/19 had been set at £36,400 which represented a 
reduction of 23% from previous years’ scale fees.

RESOLVED:

That the planned audit fee for 2018/19 be noted.

18/49 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 5)

The report gave a snapshot of progress to date, which showed no issues 
after the early substantive testing. As a result, the Council was in a good 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 2 May 2018

2

position to submit its Financial Statements in line with the new, earlier 
requirements.

RESOLVED:

That the External Audit Update be noted.

18/50 REVISED TREASURY STRATEGY 2018-19
(Agenda Item 6)

The Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 ensured that the Council’s 
capital and treasury activities for the next four years were affordable and 
properly managed.  The 2018/19 had been revised to take account of the 
proposed procurement of refuse vehicles - as the most co
[...]
dit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit Manager should establish a risk 
based audit plan to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, 
consistent with the Council’s goals. The audit plan must be based on a 
documented risk assessment undertaken at least annually.

RESOLVED:

That the Council’s annual Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be approved.

18/54 2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT
(Agenda Item 10)

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report 
periodically to the Audit Committee on the internal audit activity’s 
performance relative to its plan.  Councillors discussed feedback from the 
S106 Monitoring Group and strategic partnerships, the review of energy bills 
and payment of invoices.

RESOLVED:

That the progress information contained within the report be noted.

18/55 WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 11)

Consideration was given to the Committee work programme for 2018/19.
 
RESOLVED:
 
That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.17 pm
Page 5



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 2 May 2018

4

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for High Peak Borough Council  |  2017/18 

DRAFT
This version of the 

report is a draft. Its 

contents and subject 

matter remain under 

review and its contents 

may change and be 

expanded as part of the 

finalisation of the report.

Audit Findings
[...]
review each financial year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and approve an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS).

1.2 The statement needs to be prepared in accordance with proper practices in 
relation to accounts and must be approved in advance of the Council 
approving the statement of accounts. ‘Proper practices in relation to accounts’ 
relates to those accounting practices which are contained in a code of practice 
or other document which is identified for the purposes of this provision by 
regulations made by the Secretary of State. Such guidance is contained in the 
CIPFA/SOLACE framework and guidance on ‘Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government’.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the committee approve the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 Guidance on the production of the AGS is contained within the 2016 edition of 
CIPFA/SOLACE’s ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Governement 

TITLE: Annual Governance Statement 2017/18

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Emily Thrane – Executive 
Councillor for Finance & Operational 
Services

CONTACT OFFICER: Andrew Stokes – Executive Director 
(Transformation) & Chief Finance Officer

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Framework’. The structure and framework for the production of the AGS is 
summarised in Appendix 1.

3.2 In essence, the Annual Governance Statement is the formal statement that 
recognises, records and publishes our governance arrangements as defined 
in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework. The AGS includes the following 
information:

 An acknowledgement of responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound 
system of governance;

 the purpose of the governance framework;
 the key elements of the systems and processes that comprise the 

governance arrangements;
 the process that has been applied in maintaining and reviewing the 

effectiveness of the governance framework;
 the identification of any significant governance issues and any acti
[...]
s the need for 
improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their 
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.

Signed: 

…………………………………………………… …………………………

Councillor Tony Ashton
Leader           Date 

…………………………………………………… …………………………

Simon W Baker B.Ed, MBA, MISPAL
Chief Executive            Date 

on behalf of High Peak Borough Council

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Audit & Regulatory Committee

25th July 2018

Appendix A: High Peak Draft Statement of Accounts (separate document) 
https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/article/1281/Annual-statement-of-accounts

Appendices Attached:
Appendix A – Statement of Accounts (via weblink) 
Appendix B Attached: Chief Finance Officer Review of Accounts

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to allow for scutiny of the Statement of Accounts 
2017/18 in compliance with the legislative provisions in relation to financial 
reporting and the Council’s commitment to transparency and accountability in 
the stewardship of public funds.  

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the committee approve the audited Statement of 
Accounts 2017-18.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief Finance Officer is 
responsible for the preparation of the Council’s financial statements. These, 
prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code of Practice’) and 
based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), are required to 
present ‘a true and fair view’ of the financial position of the Council at the 
accounting date (period ended 31st March 2018). 

TITLE: Statement of Accounts 2017/18

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Emily Thrane – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Operational Services

CONTACT OFFICERS: Claire Hazeldene – Finance & Procurement 
Manager
Stephen Robinson – Principal Fina
[...]
s can if necessary be amended in response to any liability 
materialising.  There are operating reserves available to ameliorate the impact on 
other services in any particular year.

Page 62



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Audit & Regulatory Committee

25th July 2018

Appendices attached: 
Appendix A – Annual Treasury Management Report 2017/18

1. Reason for the Report

1.1. The purpose of the report is to allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s Treasury 
Management performance in 2017/18 in compliance with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and generally accepted good practice.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Annual Treasury Management Report 2017/18 is recommended to Council 
for approval.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management 
activities for the year.

3.2 The Annual Treasury Management Report for 2017/18 considers the following 
areas:

 The Treasury Management Strategy adopted for 2017/18 and the economic 
environment during the year;

 The current treasury position, highlighting the Council’s borrowing and lending 
position at the year end;

TITLE: Annual Treasury Management Report 2017/18

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor for 
Finance & Operational Services

CONTACT OFFICERS: Claire Hazeldene – Finance & Procurement 
Manager
Emily Bennetts –   Finance Business Partner

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-specific

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



 The Council’s capital expenditure, overall borrowing need and borrowing outturn 
during 2017/18;

 Performance measurements, which look at the returns achieved during the year 
by the Council on its overall investments;

 The Council’s investment portfolio, which sets out how and where the Council 
has invested its money during the year;

 The interest yield for 2017/18; and
 Co
[...]
ctual based on highest balance during the year
Limit Actual

Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 
364 days 4,000 0

Maturity structure of fixed rate 
borrowing during 2017/18

Upper limit in 
2017/18 Strategy

2017/18 Actual 
Maturity Profile 
(as at 31st March 

2018)
under 12 months * 30% 13%

12 months and within 2 years 30% 0%

2 years and within 5 years 40% 5%

5 years and within 10 years 60% 5%

10 years and above 90% 77%

* in accordance with guidance, the maturity date of LOBOS  is now deemed to be the next call date. Loans of £4.3m (6%) 
showing as ‘less than 1 year’ have a full maturity date of £1m 2023/24, £3.3m 2064/65.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Audit & Regulatory Committee

25th July 2018

Appendices Attached:
Appendix A - Treasury Management Mid-Year Update Report – 30th June 
2018

1. Reason for the Report

1.1. To allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s treasury management 
performance in 2018/19 in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and generally accepted good practice.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the committee note the current treasury management position (as at 
30th June 2018).

3. Executive Summary

3.1. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by the Council in March 
2010. This Council fully complies with its requirements, one of which is to 
produce at least one mid-year operational report.

TITLE:  Treasury Management Update:  Mid-Year 
Report 2018/19

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor 
for Finance & Corporate Services

CONTACT OFFICERS: Claire Hazeldene – Finance & Procurement 
Manager
Emily Bennetts – Finance Business 
Partner

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-specific

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



3.2. This report comprises the following:

 The latest interest rate foreca
[...]

1.        Reason for the Report:

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to “undertake 
an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report periodically to the Audit 
Committee on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the committee note the information contained within this report.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise the findings of the remaining audits 
undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit service for the 2017/18 financial 
year. This includes the number and classification of recommendations made, 
agreed and where applicable, implemented by management.

3.2 All audit recommendations have been agreed, and to date 98% of 2017/18 
audit recommendations that are due have been implemented. Where 
deficiencies in internal control have been identified and not corrected, Internal 
Audit are satisfied that they will be resolved in an appropriate manner and they 
will continue to monitor such cases. It should be noted that it is the 
responsibility of relevant managers to implement agreed recommendations.

TITLE: 2017/18 Internal Audit Periodic Report May to 
June 2018

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Emily Thrane – Executive
Councillor for Finance & Operational Services

CONTACT OFFICER: John Leak – Internal Audit Manager

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The assurance provided by the work of Internal Audit informs the Annual 
Governance Statement and therefore helps to confirm effective use of financial 
and other resources to ensure value for money.

5. Options and Analysis

5.1 There are no options to consider.

6. Implications

6.1 Communit
[...]
s 1
Total 7 2

Page 106



Housing Benefits

Assurance Level

Assurance: SATISFACTORY
It is our opinion that controls currently in place within the system provide satisfactory assurance 
that risks material to the achievement of the systems objectives outlined in the Scope and 
Objectives section of this report are adequately managed.

Key Findings

Key Issues Strengths and Improvements
 Appropriate checks should be undertaken 

prior to writing off housing benefit 
overpayments.

 All new claims should be processed in 
accordance with the Alliance’s ‘Risk Based 
Verification Policy’.

 The risk based verification system should 
be effectively monitored with regular reports 
being submitted to the appropriate body.

 Risk based verification system is now fully 
implemented with the vast majority of claims 
being submitted online.

Summary of Recommendations

An analysis of the recommendations categorised by risk and classification (regulatory or added 
value) is shown below: 

High Medium LowDescription
R A R A R A

Performance Reporting 1
Risk Based Verification 2 1
Backdated Claims 1
Claims Processing 1
Reconciliations 1
Overpayments 1 2
Restricted Access Accounts 1
Total 3 7 1

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Audit & Regulatory Committee

25th July 2018

Appendices Attached:
Appendix 1- Year End Information for 2017/18
Appendix 2 - Summary of Assurance Opinions 2017/18

1.        Reason for the Report:

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to “undertake 
an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must deliver an annual internal audit 
opinion and report that can be used by the organisation to inform its 
governance statement.

2. Recommendations

[...]
l
Payroll Expenses
Procurement
Recovery
Regeneration
Safeguarding Children & V A
Strategic Partnerships
Sundry Debtors

LIMITED ASSURANCE UNSATISFACTORY ASSURANCE
Carelink
Licensing

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Audit & Regulatory Committee

25th July 2018

Appendices Attached:
Appendix 1- 2017/18 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
Action Plan
Appendix 2 - Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP)

1.        Reason for the Report:

1.1 The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to, in each 
financial year, conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
control, and that the findings of this review must be considered by a committee 
or by members of the authority meeting as a whole. An annual review of the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit to demonstrate conformance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local Government Application Note forms 
part of this review.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the committee note: 

 The annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit for 2017/18 
including the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme; and 

 That Internal Audit is operating effectively and can be relied upon when 
considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18.

TITLE: 2017/18 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of 
Internal Audit

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Emily Thrane – Executive
Councillor for Finance & Operational Services

CONTACT OFFICER: John Leak – Internal Audit Manager

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 121

Agenda Item 11



3. Executive Summary

3.1 The purpose of this report is to explain the approach taken to comply with the 
requirements of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 with regard to the 
annual review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control, in 
particular the annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit and to 
present the findings of this review. This requir
[...]
dit 
Standards (PSIAS)
Local Government 
Application Note for the 
United Kingdom PSIAS
Accounts & Audit 
Regulations 2015

Internal Audit John Leak
Audit Manager
Tel: (01538) 395695
e-mail: john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

Page 123

mailto:john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk


7. Background and Detail

7.1 Paragraph 6[1] of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that “a 
relevant authority must, each financial year, conduct a review of the 
effectiveness of the system of internal control.” The Regulations go on to state 
that the findings of this review must be considered by a committee or by 
members of the authority meeting as a whole. An annual review of the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit to demonstrate conformance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local Government Application Note forms 
part of this review.

7.2 Previous reviews have consisted of a self-assessment of compliance with the 
current Internal Audit Standards, production of an action plan identifying where 
full compliance has not been achieved to ensure full compliance with the 
Standards in future and consideration of other qualitative and quantitative 
factors when determining the effectiveness of Internal Audit. The Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards are the applicable Standards for 2017/18.

7.3 It is a requirement of the PSIAS that an external assessment of Internal Audit 
(EQA) be conducted at least once every five years by a qualified, independent 
assessor or assessment team from outside the organisation. In accordance 
with this requirement, an EQA was completed during 2016/17 and reported to 
this committee in July 2017.

7.4 Accordingly the annual review for 2017/18 consists of the following:

 Update the self assessment of compliance with the latest PSIAS (March 
2017) and Local Government Application Note (LGAN);

 Update the Action Plan created following last years external assessment of 
Internal Audit which highlighted areas of good practice and issues
[...]
 Quality Program
Internal Assessments – reported to the Audit Committee and Senior Management on an 
annual basis.  The internal assessment report will be accompanied by a written action 
plan in response to significant findings and recommendations contained in the report. 
External Assessments – reported to the Audit Committee and Senior Management.  The 
external assessment report will be accompanied by a written action plan in response to 
significant findings and recommendations contained in the report.  
Follow up – The Audit Manager will implement appropriate follow up actions to ensure that 
recommendations made in the reports and action plans developed are implemented in a 
reasonable timeframe.

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Audit & Regulatory Committee

25th July 2018

Appendices Attached:
Appendix 1 - CIPFA Checklist – Self Assessment of Good Practice
Appendix 2 - CIPFA Assessment Tool - Evaluating the Effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee
Appendix 3 - Audit & Regulatory Committee Terms of Reference

1.        Reason for the Report:

1.1 Having considered the report on the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of 
Internal Audit, members of the Audit & Regulatory Committee will be aware of 
the requirement to comply with the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015. As 
part of this process of assurance, best practice suggests that an annual review 
of the effectiveness of the Audit & Regulatory Committee should be 
undertaken.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the committee consider and approve the annual review of the 
effectiveness of the Audit & Regulatory Committee.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 This report and accompanying appendices will assist the Audit & Regulatory 
Committee in their consideration and discussion on the effectiveness of this 
Committee, and how this is to be measured. CIPFA guidance published in 
December 2013 sets out the basis for the self assessment.

3.2 A report was presented to 
[...]
ge of the polling place to enable 
the polling station location in the Fernilee Ward to change from 
Methodist Church at Elnor Lane, Fernilee to the Shady Oak Public 
House, Long Hill, Fernilee.   

3. Executive Summary

 
3.1 The Council has responsibility for designating polling places within a 

polling district and the Returning Officer has responsibility for specifying 
the polling stations within a polling place to be used in an election. 
Polling station locations are reviewed periodically and occasionally the 
current location needs to change. 

3.2 In this case, renovation works to the Church at Fernilee will make the 
current location unusable during the Borough, Town and Parish 

TITLE: Review of Polling Station 

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR Councillor Emily Thrane

CONTACT OFFICER: Marion Hancock - Senior Elections Officer

WARDS INVOLVED: Whaley Bridge – Fernilee Ward 

Page 159

Agenda Item 13



Elections in May 2019. A review of alternative locations has taken place 
and the Shady Oak Public House is available and suitable. 

3.3 The Returning Officer has been consulted upon the proposed change 
of location and his comments are set out at Appendix A. 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The recommendation in this report will support the corporate aim of 
ensuring our services are easily available to all our residents. 

5. Implications

5.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)

No implications

5.2 Workforce

No implications

5.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment

This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's 
Diversity and Equality Policies.

5.4 Financial Considerations

None directly

5.5 Legal

As referred to within the report.

5.6 Sustainability

No implications

6.        Background and Detail

6.1 Every relevant authority in the UK must designate a polling place for 
every polling district in the constituency.  The Returning Officer for the 
particular election must provide a su
[...]
eriodic Report May to June 2018
	Appendix 1

	10 Internal Audit - Annual Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 2017/18 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 2017/18 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & Regulatory Committee
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	13 Review of Polling Station
	Appendix A

	14 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Wednesday, 25 July 2018 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe - Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor F Sloman (Vice-chair, in the chair)
Councillors A Barrow, Mr P Grant, S Helliwell, J Perkins (substitute for J
Walton), J Pritchard, K Sizeland (substitute for J Douglas), F Sloman and
J Todd
Councillors J McCabe and E Thrane and J McCabe, Mrs C Morgan and
E Thrane were also in attendance
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Douglas, C Boynton,
D Kerr and J Walton

19/1

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2018 be
approved as a correct record

19/2

REVIEW OF POLLING STATION
(Agenda Item 13)
There was a report on changing the location of a polling place in the
Fernilee Ward of the Borough, as the current polling station was due to
close to enable renovation works to take place. The landlord of the Shady
Oak Public House had been consulted and it would be checked that the
brewery had also been consulted. Discussion also took place on a possible
review of polling stations, particularly those with a small number of
electorate, with the potential to reduce resources required.
RESOLVED: That approval be given to the change of the polling place to
enable the polling station location in the Fernilee Ward to change from
Methodist Church at Elnor Lane, Fernilee to the Shady Oak Public House,
Long Hill, Fernilee.

19/3

EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS
(Agenda Item 4)
The External Auditor advised of the unqualified value for money conclusion
and that an opinion would be shortly be issued. The timescale had been
brought forward and members requested that staff be thanked for all their
hard work.
RESOLVED:
That the update be received with thanks.

19/4

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18
1



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 25 July 2018

(Agenda Item 5)

Regulation 6 (1) (a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires
the Council to conduct a review each financial year of the effectiveness of its
system of internal control and approve an Annual Governance Statement
(AGS). The statement needs to be prepared in accordance with proper
practices in relation to accounts and must be approved in advance of the
Council approving the statement of accounts. ‘Proper practices in relation to
accounts’ relates to those accounting practices which are contained in a
code of practice or other document which is identified for the purposes of
this provision by regulations made by the Secretary of State. Such guidance
is contained in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy
(CIPFA) / Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) framework
and guidance on ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’.
Discussion took place on the Housing Revenue Account, investment
required in non-housing assets, the change in waste operating
arrangements and the efficiency programme.
RESOLVED:
That the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 be approved.

19/5

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18
(Agenda Item 6)
The Committee received the Statement of Accounts 2017/18, in compliance
with the legislative provisions in relation to financial reporting and the
Council’s commitment to transparency and accountability in the stewardship
of public funds.
Investment of Right to Buy receipts from Council house sales and the
income generated by the Derbyshire Business Rate Payers pool were
discussed.
RESOLVED:
That approval be given to the audited Statement of Accounts 2017/18.

19/6

ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2017/18
(Agenda Item 7)
Consideration was given to the Council’s Treasury Management
performance in 2017/18 in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury
Management and generally accepted good practice.
Borrowing, Capital Financing Requirement, income and investment were
discussed.
RESOLVED:
2

Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 25 July 2018

That Council be recommended
Management Report 2017/18.
19/7

to

approve

the

Annual



Treasury

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE: MID-YEAR REPORT 2018/19
(Agenda Item 8)
The Council’s treasury management performance in 2018/19 was
scrutinised in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and
generally accepted good practice.
Discussion took place on Link’s creditworthiness guidance, changes in
colour banding and investments.
RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to note the current treasury
management position (as at 30th June 2018).

19/8

2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT MAY TO JUNE 2018
(Agenda Item 9)
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Council to “undertake an
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control
and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing
standards or guidance”. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards, the Audit Manager must report periodically to the Audit Committee on
the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan.
Discussion took place on working with vulnerable adults and the need for
Disclosure and Barring Service checks to be up to date.
RESOLVED:
That the progress information contained within the report be noted.

19/9

INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
(Agenda Item 10)
It was reported that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the
Council to “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes,
taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. In
accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit
Manager must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can
be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement.
RESOLVED:
1.

That the Audit Service’s 2017/18 year end performance information
contained within the report be noted and staff thanked for their diligent
work.

2.

That the opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the
Council’s internal control environment be noted.
3



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 25 July 2018

19/10

2017/18 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL
AUDIT
(Agenda Item 11)
The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council in each financial
year to conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal
control, and that the findings of this review must be considered by a
committee or by members of the authority meeting as a whole. An annual
review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit to demonstrate conformance
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local Government
Application Note forms part of this review.
RESOLVED:
That the annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit for 2017/18 including
the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme be noted and that Internal
Audit is operating effectively and can be relied upon when considering the Annual
Governance Statement for 2017/18.

19/11

2017/18 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT &
REGULATORY COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 12)
Having considered the report on the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal
Audit, the Committee were aware of the requirement to comply with the Accounts
and Audit Regulations 2015. As part of the process of assurance, best practice
suggests that an annual review of the effectiveness of the Audit & Regulatory
Committee be undertaken.
It was reported that a meeting was planned with the applicant for the independent
member vacancy. Discussion took place on training on accounts and ascertaining
what new members from 2015 had found useful.
RESOLVED:

19/12

1.

That the annual review of the effectiveness of the Audit and Regulatory
Committee be approved.

2.

That officers and the Chair and Vice-Chair consider training content and
timing.

WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 14)
Consideration was given to the Committee work programme for 2018/19.
The External Audit annual letter would be moved from the February 2019
meeting to October 2018.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee Work Programme as amended be noted.

4



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 25 July 2018

The meeting concluded at 7.36 pm

CHAIRMAN

5

